a) Short-term investments, loans and financing, and debentures linked to Interbank Deposit Certificates
(CDI);

b) Loans and financing linked to the Referential Rate (TR) and CDI, and debentures linked to the CDI and
National Consumer Price Index – Extended (IPCA);

c) Accounts receivable and payables for purchase of properties linked to the National Civil Construction
Index (INCC) and General Market Price Index (IGP-M).

For the sensitivity analysis in the period ended September 30, 2018, the Company considered the interest
rates of investments, loans and accounts receivables, the CDI rate at 6.39%, TR at 0%, INCC at 3.92%,
IPCA at 4.53% and IGP-M at 10.05%. The scenarios considered were as follows:

Scenario I – Probable: 10% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario II – Possible: 25% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario III – Remote: 50% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

Consolidated Cash Flow 131

64

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

Consolidated Cash Flow 132

(A free translation of the original report in Portuguese as published in Brazil)

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the quarterly information

September 30, 2018

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

20. Financial instruments --Continued

(iv)  Sensitivity analysis --Continued

The following chart shows the sensitivity to risks to which the Company is exposed, considering that the
possible effects would impact the future results, based on the exposure shown as of September 30, 2018.
The effects on equity are basically the same as those on profit or loss.

Scenario
I II III III II I

Instrument Risk
Increase
10%

Increase
25%

Increase
50%

Decrease
50%

Decrease
25%

Decrease
10%

Short-term
investments

Increase/Decrease
of CDI 1,083 2,708 5,415 (5,415) (2,708) (1,083)

Loans and financing
Increase/Decrease
of CDI (1,978) (4,946) (9,892) 9,892 4,946 1,978

Debentures
Increase/Decrease
of CDI (1,401) (3,503) (7,005) 7,005 3,503 1,401

Net effect of CDI
variation (2,296) (5,741) (11,482) 11,482 5,741 2,296

Loans and financing
Increase/Decrease
of TR - - - - - -

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

Consolidated Cash Flow 133

Net effect of TR
variation - - - - - -

Debentures
Increase/Decrease
of IPCA (208) (520) (1,040) 1,040 520 208

Net effect of IPCA
variation (208) (520) (1,040) 1,040 520 208

Accounts receivable
Increase/Decrease
of INCC 1,925 4,811 9,623 (9,623) (4,811) (1,925)

Obligations for
purchase of property

Increase/Decrease
of INCC (1,332) (3,331) (6,662) 6,662 3,331 1,332

Net effect of INCC
variation 593 1,480 2,961 (2,961) (1,480) (593)

Accounts receivable
Increase/Decrease
of IGP-M 2,496 6,241 12,482 (12,482) (6,241) (2,496)

Net effect of IGP-M
variation 2,496 6,241 12,482 (12,482) (6,241) (2,496)

65

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

Consolidated Cash Flow 134

(A free translation of the original report in Portuguese as published in Brazil)

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the quarterly information

September 30, 2018

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

21. Related parties

21.1.  Balances with related parties

The transactions between the Company and its related companies are made under conditions and prices
established between the parties.

Company Consolidated
Current accounts 09/30/2018 12/31/2017 09/30/2018 12/31/2017

Assets
Current account:
Total SPEs 613 1,785 52,973 39,491
Subsidiaries - - 44,347 29,697
Jointly-controlled investees 580 1,752 8,593 9,761
Associates 33 33 33 33
  Condominium and consortia and
thirty party’s works 12,655 12,398 12,655 12,399
Loan receivable (Note 20.ii.a and 30.ii) 26,621 22,179 26,621 22,179